

No. 17-12262-BB

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROSA ENEDIA PAZOS CINGARI and DOMENICO CINGARI,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:14-cr-54, Hon. Charlene Edwards Honeywell

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DOMENICO CINGARI**

Thomas A. Burns
Arda Goker
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com
agoker@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Domenico Cingari*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....	ix
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. The District Court committed procedural error when it calculated Mr. Cingari’s offense level us- ing U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 instead of § 2L2.1	1
A. The Government misinterprets the cross- reference’s “specifically covered by” lan- guage	1
B. <i>United States v. Baldwin</i> and <i>United States</i> <i>v. Accime</i> do not foreclose Mr. Cingari’s ar- gument that the District Court should have applied the cross-reference, but not its commentary	4
C. <i>United States v. Genao</i> does not conflict with <i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , and it ex- plains why the cross-reference’s commen- tary is inconsistent with the guideline lan- guage	9
II. The Court should vacate the joint and several for- feiture money judgment regardless whether it re- views the forfeiture issue de novo or for plain er- ror	12
A. The Court should review the joint and sev- eral money judgment’s validity de novo	12

B.	Mr. Cingari’s challenge to the joint and several money judgment clears the high hurdles of plain-error review	14
1.	Under <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , the District Court plainly erred when it held Mr. and Mrs. Cingari jointly and severally liable for the forfeiture money judgment	15
2.	The imposition of a joint and several money judgment affected Mr. Cingari’s substantial rights because it was prejudicial, not harmless	20
3.	The District Court’s forfeiture error seriously affected the fairness, integrity, and public reputation of the judicial proceedings	22
	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	14
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3013806 (U.S. June 18, 2018)	24
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>SEC v. Metter</i> , 706 Fed. App'x 699 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co., Inc. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Accime</i> , 278 Fed. App'x 897 (11th Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 8

United States v. Baldwin,
774 F.3d 711 (11th Cir. 2014)*passim*

United States v. Carlyle,
712 Fed. App’x 862 (11th Cir. 2017)13, 16, 17, 18

United States v. Elliot,
876 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)13, 24

United States v. Fulford,
662 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2011)4, 5, 7, 9, 10

United States v. Genao,
343 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2003).....*passim*

United States v. Gjeli,
867 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2017).....13, 14

United States v. Ochoa,
291 Fed. App’x 265 (11th Cir. 2008)11, 12

United States v. Pickel,
863 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2017)12

United States v. Rodriguez,
398 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005)12, 13, 14, 21

United States v. Sanjar,
876 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2017)24

United States v. Travis,
747 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2014)13, 14

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1546.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 981.....	15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 982.....	15, 16, 24
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	15, 17, 19

Regulations **Page(s)**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1.....	8
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2L2.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2T.....	6, 7

Rules **Page(s)**

11th Cir. R. 36-2.....	5, 8
------------------------	------

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 875 (1977).....	18, 19
